

No. 19-123

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALAN BROWNSTEIN, MELISSA
ROGERS, AND RABBI DAVID SAPERSTEIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL LEVANDER
JINA DAVIDOVICH
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
212-225-3999
cboccuzzi@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY ENFORCE A CONTRACTUAL NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISION AGAINST PRIVATE ACTORS EXERCISING DELEGATED GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY	6
A. THE CITY’S CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION IN CERTIFYING FOSTER CARE PARENTS DO NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	8
B. THE CITY IS NOT DISCRIMINATING AGAINST CSS BECAUSE OF ITS RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OR BELIEFS.....	15

C.	REJECTING CSS'S FREE EXERCISE CLAIM PROPERLY RECOGNIZES THE INTERESTS OF BOTH RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND DEMOCRATIC SELF-GOVERNMENT.....	19
II.	<i>SMITH</i> SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED IN AN APPROPRIATE CASE – NOT HERE	21
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	24
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	26
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	26
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	15
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	24
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	9, 11, 14

<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	17, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	12, 19
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	24
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	19
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	26
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 20
<i>Tex. Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 498 U.S. 1 (1989)	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	18

<i>United States v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
Statutes	
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344(d)(2)	4
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61	7
62 P.S. §§ 901-922	7
Other Authorities	
Alan Brownstein, <i>Protecting Religious Liberty: The False Messiahs of Free Speech Doctrine and Formal Neutrality</i> , 18 J. of L. & Pol. 119 (2002)	22, 23
Alan Brownstein, <i>Taking Free Exercise Rights Seriously</i> , 57 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 55 (2006)	21, 24, 25
DHS, Section 15.1: <i>Foster Care Contract</i> , https://www.phila.gov/media/20200811124050/DHS-Section-15.1-Foster-Care-Contract.pdf	6
Melissa Rogers, <i>Faith in American Public Life</i> (Baylor University Press 2019)	21

Zalman Rothschild, *Free Exercise’s Lingering Ambiguity*, 11 Calif. L. Rev. Online 282 (2020)..... 23

David Saperstein, *Public Accountability and Faith-Based Organizations: A Problem Best Avoided*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1353 (2003)..... 21

Mark Tushnet, *The Rhetoric of Free Exercise Discourse*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 117 (1993) 24

Eugene Volokh, *A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions*, 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1465 (1999)..... 23
